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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: WWS Contracting, LLC

FLU Category: Residential – 4 (RES-4)

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 3.07

Community 
Plan Area: Riverview

Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:
POD A, located within PD 15-0694, was modified in 2017 (PRS 17-0490) to allow for up to 50,000 square feet of gross 
floor area to be used for all Business, Professional Office (BPO) uses and selected Commercial Neighborhood (CN) 
uses. Major Modification 22-0224 to allow a kennel as an allowable use within POD A was approved at the April 12, 
2022 BOCC Land Use Meeting. The applicant requests modifications to PD 15-0694 to include car wash and
neighborhood serving motor vehicle repair as allowable uses within POD A.

Existing Approval(s): Proposed Modification(s):
POD A: the project shall be limited to a maximum of 
50,000 square feet the following uses: all BPO uses and 
the following CN Uses: coffee shop; sub/sandwich shop; 
hobby shop; consignment store; news stand; jewelry
store; antique store; personal services; eating 
establishments/no drive-thru; home furnishings store; 
florist; paint store; gift shop; pharmacy; bank/credit 
union; and kennel.

Include car wash and neighborhood serving motor 
vehicle repair as allowable uses.

Additional Information

PD Variation(s)
None Requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code
None Requested as part of this application

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Consistent

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
The surrounding area contains a mix of commercial, institutional, and residential uses. A gated community with 424 
lots, (single-family conventional, duplexes and townhomes) that was completed in 2020, adjoins the property to the 
south and is also part of PD 15-0694. The vacant property opposite Newel Valley Loop, to the west, covers 
approximately 1.27 acres and is also part of PD 15-0694 was approved through Major Modification MM-22-0224 to 
allow the site to be developed for an 11,000-square-foot kennel. The property across Boyette Road to the north 
contains a 12-acre man-made lake. The property to the east is developed for a convenience store with gas station and 
strip retail to the southeast. Other uses in the area include Riverview High School, single-family conventional, a 
religious institution, and vacant commercial. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

 

 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Residential - 4 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 4 du/ga and 0.25 F.A.R. up to 50,000 square feet within Pod A. 

Typical Uses: Residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, and 
multi-purpose projects. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location Zoning 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District Allowable Use Existing Use 

North AR 1 du/ga 
Max F.A.R.: NA Agricultural and Single-Family Man-made Lake 

South PD 15-0694 4 du/ga 
Max F.A.R.: NA 

Dwelling/Multiple Family and 
Single-Family Conventional 

Dwelling/Multiple Family 
and Single-Family 

Conventional 

East  PD 89-0175 0.16/115,000 sq. ft. 
of GFA Commercial, General Convenience Store with Gas 

Station, and Strip Retail 

West PD 15-0694 
4 du/ga 

Max F.A.R.: 0.22 up 
to 11,000 Sq. ft. 

Business, Professional Office, 
Select Commercial Neighborhood 

Uses, Residential Support, and 
Residential 

Vacant 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 ApprovedSite Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.1for full site plan)
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.5 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.2 for full site plan)  
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways to Modification Area (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Boyette Rd. 
County 
Arterial - 
Urban 

4 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan  
 Site Access Improvements  

 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other  

Newell Valley Lp. County Local - 
Urban 

2 Lanes 
 Substandard Road 
 Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan 
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other 

Total Project Trip Generation Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 11,736 648 554 
Proposed 11,736 648 554 
Difference (+/-) No Change No Change No Change 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access (Modification Area Only) Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X Vehicular & 
Pedestrian None Meets LDC 

South  None None Meets LDC 

East  None Vehicular & 
Pedestrian Meets LDC 

West X Vehicular & 
Pedestrian None Meets LDC 

Notes: 
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance  Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
 Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Notes: 
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY  
 

   
 

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

 Yes 
 No 

 

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters     
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit     
 Wellhead Protection Area            
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area  

 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other _________________________ 

Public Facilities:  Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

 Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban    City of Tampa  
Rural     City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

South County 
Statement of Record 

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate   K-5 6-8  9-12  N/A 
Inadequate  K-5 6-8  9-12  N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

Impact/Mobility Fees 
Various use types allowed. Estimates are a sample of potential development. 
     Auto Repair               Automated Car Wash         Quick Lube 
     (Per 1,000 s.f.)         (Per 1,000 s.f.)                       (Per 1,000 s.f.) 
     Mobility: $10,535    Mobility: $34,804                 Mobility: $17,303 
     Fire: $313                  Fire: $313                               Fire: $313 

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Planning Commission  

 Meets Locational Criteria    N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met       N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No 
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5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
5.1 Compatibility  

Staff finds the revised development configuration compatible with the surrounding development patter. Non-
residential uses and zoning are located to the north across Boyette Road, to the west across Newel Valley Loop, and to 
the adjoining properties to the east and southeast. The proposed prohibited left turn-in from Newel Valley Loop with 
the proposed enhancements, to include a 6-foot PVC fence, 6-foot tall evergreen screen, and 10-foot tall evergreen 
shade trees place 20 feet apart, to the Type “B” buffer to the south will minimize the impacts to the residential 
properties to the south.  

Based on the adjacent zonings and uses identified in the report, staff finds the proposed modification to PD 15-0694 
compatible with the existing zoning districts and development pattern in the area. 

5.2 Recommendation    

Based on the above considerations, staff recommends approval of the request subject to conditions. 
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6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  

Prior to Site Plan Certification the applicant shall revise the site plan to: 

1. Staff notes that right of way preservation and dedicated is proposed/required as specified in the conditions of 
approval. Revise note 24 on Sheet 1 accordingly. 

2. Add a label over the top of Boyette Rd. on Sheet 1 directing viewers to updated right-of-way information on 
Sheet 2. Revise the existing right-of-way labels and notations for Boyette Rd. on Sheet 2. Currently it is 
labeled as being +/- 124-feet in width; however, the applicant’s linework shows the existing right-of-way 
varies. As such, the applicant should label as “Right-of-Way Varies Between +/- ___ feet and +/- ____ feet” 
and the applicant should show/dimension/label the minimum and maximum locations of variance.  

3. Show the required right-of-way preservation and label as “Up to +/- 10-foot wide Right-of-way Preservation in 
Accordance with Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan”. Show the required right-of-way dedication 
and label as “+/- 11-foot Right-of-Way Dedication and Conveyance – See Conditions of Approval”. Staff 
calculated this preservation by scaling the narrowest portion of existing right-of-way shown on the plans, 
which measured as 114 feet.  Staff notes that since a minimum of 134 feet is needed to accommodate the 
future 6-lanes (exclusive of any required eastbound to southbound right turn lanes), the developer is required 
to preserve up to 10 feet of right-of-way (with less preservation required in those variable areas where 
existing right-of-way is greater than 114 feet in width). 

Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted 
May 19, 2022. 

1. The project shall be limited to the following: 
1.1 POD A: The project shall be limited to a maximum of 50,000 square feet the following uses: 

All Business, Professional Office (BPO) uses AND the following Commercial, Neighborhood (CN) Uses 

• Coffee Shop 
• Sub / Sandwich Shop  
• Hobby Shop  
• Consignment Store  
• News Stand  
• Jewelry Store  
• Antique Store  
• Personal Services 
• Eating Establishment/No Drive-Thru 

• Home Furnishings Store 
• Florist  
• Paint Store 
• Gift Shop 
• Pharmacy 
• Bank / Credit Union 
• Kennel 
• Car Wash (1 Tunnel Maximum) 
• Motor Vehicle Repair, Neighborhood Serving 

 
1.2 A maximum of 424 dwelling units to include single-family detached, single-family attached, townhomes and 

multi-family units. 
1.2.1 Setbacks for the residential structures shall be as follows: 

• Front Yard 
- 10 Feet (Front Facing Garages shall have a Front Yard setback of 20 Feet) 
- 10 Feet setback for Front Yards that function as a Side Yard 

• Side Yard 
- 5 Feet 

• Rear Yard 
- 10 Feet (Alley Loaded Lots with Rear Facing Garages shall have a Rear Yard of 3 Feet) 

1.2.2 Minimum lot size for the Single-Family residential development shall be 4,400 square feet with 60% 
of the lots having a minimum lot size of 5,000 square Feet and minimum lot width of 50 Feet. 
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1.2.3 Single-Family Residential development shall be limited to 55% building coverage and a maximum 
height of 35 Feet. 

1.2.4 Maximum height for Multi-Family and / or Townhomes shall be 45 Feet. 

1.2.5 Only Single-Family residential development shall be permitted within the 250Foot parcel along 
Leonard Avenue as shown on the General Development Plan. Each of these lots shall have a twenty-
five (25) foot rear yard setback along Leonard Avenue. 

1.3 Should one car garages be used, the following shall apply: 

1.3.1 Homes developed with a one car garage shall have two (2) stories. 

1.3.2 A guest parking lot shall be provided at a ratio of 0.25 spaces per each one car garage unit. A minimum 
of 8 spaces shall be provided unless otherwise specified and/or required by the County. 

1.3.3 The guest parking lot location shall be centrally located to the one-car garage units they serve. 

1.3.4 Two-car garage units are not required to provide guest parking areas, as required for one-car garage 
units. However, a variety of two-car garage door designs shall be used within the project with no 
identical two-car garage doors adjacent to one another. 

2. Development Pockets shall be located as shown on the site plan. Prior to Preliminary Plan for any Pocket, the 
developer shall provide documentation on the total amount of development, residential and/or non-residential 
development currently approved within the project to ensure compliance with the development thresholds 
identified herein. 

3. The type, location, size and number of signs permitted shall be as set forth in Part 7.03.00 of the Land 
Development Code with the following exception(s): 

3.1 Billboards, pennants and banners shall be prohibited. 

4. The following access points shall be required to serve the proposed development as illustrated on the General 
Site Plan: 

A. One (1) right-in/right-out access connection to Boyette Rd. from Pod A (i.e. Newell Valley Loop); 

B. One (1) additional right-in/right-out access connection from Pod A to Boyette Rd., which shall be located 
a minimum of 245 feet east of Newel Valley Loop and 245 feet west of the median opening, as generally 
shown on the Site Plan; and, One (1) access connection to McMullen Rd. from Pod B; 

C One (1) full access connection to McMullen Rd. from Pod B. 

All existing access points shall be closed (with curb restoration, sodding, and sidewalk extensions as necessary). 
These three (2) access connections may include new or existing access points, otherwise all existing access points 
shall be closed. Access locations may be adjusted at the time of development plan review as necessary to 
accommodate driveway spacing or other site access requirements per the Hillsborough County Land 
Development Code. 

5. The developer shall submit a detailed transportation analysis for the entire site, or each increment of 
development, prior to plat/site/construction plan submittal for any portion of the PD. This analysis shall be used 
to determine what proportionate share or other mitigation may be required. 

6. The developer shall construct a minimum 5-foot wide sidewalk within the McMullen Rd. right-of-way, along the 
project’s boundary. 

7. The developer shall construct a minimum 5 foot wide sidewalk along the project’s frontage within the Leonard 
Ave. right-of-way, between the westernmost extent (of the paved portion) of Leonard Ave. and McMullen Rd. 
(to the east). 
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8. Notwithstanding the number/location of external pedestrian access points shown on the PD site plan, 
sidewalk/bikeway/multi-purpose pathway connections from the internal sidewalk network and/or individual 
outparcels shall be permitted along the entirety of the project’s frontages on Boyette Rd., McMullen Rd. and 
Leonard Ave. 

9. The developer shall construct a minimum 5-foot wide pedestrian cross access between the internal sidewalk 
system within Pod B and the Riverview High School Campus. If approval cannot be obtained by the Hillsborough 
County School District for a direct connection, then the developer shall construct a continuous walkway through 
Pod A which connects the internal sidewalk network within Pod B to the existing sidewalk within the Boyette Rd. 
right-of-way Such walkway shall be located to minimize pedestrian and vehicular conflicts.  

10. Within Pod A, pedestrian connectivity shall be provided between uses via an improved surface (such as 
sidewalks, multi-use paths, pervious concrete, or right-of-way markings) to provide safe, efficient and functional 
pedestrian access. 

11. The developer shall construct a vehicular cross access stub out to folio 076720.1304, as shown on the site plan, 
along the eastern boundary of Pod A. Such cross access shall be constructed to the property boundary prior to 
or concurrent with vertical development for any commercial uses within Pod A. 

12. The developer shall install an 8 foot high PVC fence along the entire southern boundary in order to screen the 
development from Leonard Avenue. Where existing vegetation is not present, the developer shall install 10’ high 
evergreen trees spaced 20 feet on center and a 24 inch hedge spaced three feet on center. 

12.1 The developer shall install an enhanced Type “B” Buffer along the southern boundary of Pod A. This Buffer 
shall include the following: 

• A 6’ tall solid PVC privacy fence (finished side out); and 

• 6’ tall evergreen plants with overall screening opacity of 75%; and 

• 10’ tall evergreen shade trees at a 2” minimum caliper placed 20’ on center. 

13. This site contains trees that qualify as Grand Oaks as defined by the Land Development Code (LDC). All trees 
confirmed as a Grand Oak must be accurately located and labeled as such on the submitted preliminary plan/plat 
through the Site Development/Subdivision Review process. Design efforts are to be displayed on the submitted 
preliminary plan to avoid adverse impacts to these trees. There may be discrepancies allowed between the 
General Development Plan and the Preliminary Plan as necessary in order to save trees. 

14. All construction traffic shall access the site via Boyette Road and/or McMullen Road except for construction 
traffic necessary for the installation of sidewalks and landscaping along the southern boundary of the project. 

15. An evaluation of the property supports the presumption that listed animal species may occur or have restricted 
activity zones throughout the property. Pursuant to the Land Development Code (LDC), a wildlife survey of any 
endangered, threatened or species of special concern in accordance with the Florida Fish and Wildlife 
Conservation Commission Wildlife Methodology Guidelines shall be required. This survey information must be 
provided upon submittal of the preliminary plans through the Land Development Code’s Site Development or 
Subdivision process. Essential Wildlife Habitat as defined by the LDC must be addressed, if applicable, in 
consideration with the overall boundaries of this rezoning request. 

16. Within 90 days of approval by the Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners, the applicant shall 
submit to the Development Services Department a revised General Development Plan for certification which 
conforms the notes and graphic of the plan to the conditions outlined above and the Land Development Code 
(LDC). Subsequent to certification of the plan, if it is determined the certified plan does not accurately reflect 
the conditions of approval or requirements of the LDC, said plan will be deemed invalid and certification of the 
revised plan will be required. 
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17. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in 
the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable rules, 
regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 

18. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land 
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned 
otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted 
as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 

19. Approval of this application does not ensure that water will be available at the time when the applicant seeks 
permits to actually develop. 

20. Approval of this rezoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the 
Environmental Protection Commission approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be 
issued, does not itself serve to justify any impacts to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested right to 
environmental approvals. 

21. Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved wetland / 
OSW line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/OSW line must appear on all site plans, labeled 
as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the 
Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC). 

22. Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending formal 
agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval by the 
appropriate regulatory agencies. 

23. The minimum parking for a kennel use is 1 space per 15 animals, one additional space per employee, and one 
additional space for each facility vehicle. 

24. Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to the County’s water 
system for a kennel approved through MM 22-0224, car wash, or neighborhood serving motor vehicle repair, or 
restaurant with drive-up facilities approved through MM 22-0416. No building permits for the kennel, car wash, 
or neighborhood serving motor vehicle repair facilities shall be issued until the completion by the County of 
funded Capital Improvement Program projects C32001 - South County Potable Water Repump Station Expansion 
and C32011 - Potable Water In-Line Booster Pump Station, and the projects are put into operation. 

25. Prior to or concurrent with the initial increment of development, the developer shall construct an eastbound to 
southbound right turn lane on Boyette Rd. into the project access. 

26. The access onto Newell Valley Loop shall be restricted to right-in/right-out/left-out turning movements only. 
Prior to or concurrent with the initial increment of development, the developer shall extend the existing median 
nose south and install no left turn signage in order to prohibit southbound to eastbound left turning movements. 
Final design of this improvement shall be subject to Hillsborough County review and approval. 

27. In accordance with the Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan, the developer shall preserve one-half of 
the needed right-of-way (i.e. the applicant shall preserve up to 10 feet of right-of-way along the project's Boyette 
Rd. frontage), such that a minimum of 134 feet of right-of-way is preserved in the future condition when 
accounting for the 10-foot preservation on both sides of the roadway. Only those interim uses permitted by the 
Hillsborough County LDC shall be permitted within the preservation area. The preservation area shall be shown 
on all future site plans, and building setbacks shall be calculated form the future right-of-way line.  

28. Notwithstanding the above, given that the project is entitled with uses which could exceed the 100-trip threshold 
whereby a right turn lane will remain required after Boyette Rd. is widened to 6-lanes, and given that the 
developer desires to place the turn lane within existing County right-of-way which is reserved for future 6-laning, 
the developer shall (prior to or concurrent with the initial increment of development) dedicate and convey to 
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Hillsborough County a minimum of 11-feet of right-of-way (above and beyond the amount required to be 
preserved) in specific areas along the project's Boyette Rd. frontage as necessary (such that the turn lane may 
be relocated one the Boyette Rd. widening occurs). 

29. The ingress and egress easement recorded in Official Records of Hillsborough County Book 3448 Page 1242 shall 
be vacated or otherwise terminated prior to or concurrent with the initial increment of development.  

30. A fifteen (15) foot Scenic Roadway Buffer shall be provided along Boyette Road. 

31. The carwash facility shall be self-service/automated only and shall be contained within a structure with a roof 
and at least two sides. 

32. Motor vehicle repairs shall be limited to those defined as neighborhood serving by the LDC. Repairs shall be 
conducted within fully enclosed buildings only. 

33. In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal 
transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal 
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have not 
been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date of the PD 
unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD General Site 
Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C. 

 
 

 
  

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brfian Grady
Tue Jun 14 2022 14:29:21  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures. 
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 
  
  



APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball

Page 16 of 18

8.0 SITE PLANS (FULL)

8.1 Approved Site Plan (Full)
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8.0 SITE PLANS (FULL)

8.2 Proposed Site Plan (Full)
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 



Revised Conditions 

[Transportation Review Section staff is proposing a modification to this condition to reflect the revised 
entitlement program proposed by the applicant, with additional restriction to the number of car wash 
tunnels to address staff concerns with overall trip generation potential to avoid/minimize any queuing 
impacts to the Newell Valley Loop.] 



[Transportation Review Section staff is proposing a modification to this condition to reflect the revised 
access proposed by the applicant, with additional changes for clarification and to comport with current 
practice.  Staff notes that if deviations to access location below Section 6.04.07 spacing requirements was 
desired, the applicant would have needed to submit a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance together 
with this Major Modification request in accordance with current procedures; however, no such request 
was received.] 

[Staff recommends deletion of this condition, as it was based upon Hillsborough County’s former system 
for the evaluation and mitigation of transportation impacts, i.e. transportation concurrency. Given HB 
7207 (2011) and the County’s adoption of a mobility fee ordinance, this condition is no longer enforceable.  
Staff notes future development will be required to pay mobility fees unless grandfathered in accordance 
with the ordinance.] 

New Conditions:

(Zoning Staff to Insert Number) (Zoning Staff to Insert Number) 



Other Conditions of Approval: 



Subtotal 11,736 782 932 
Less Internal Capture  Not Available -134 -278 

 Less Pass-By Trips: Not Available Not Available -100 

Subtotal 11,736 782 932 
Less Internal Capture  Not Available -134 -278 

 Less Pass-By Trips: Not Available Not Available -100 



No Change No Change No Change 



Source: Hillsborough County 2020 Level of Service Report
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PD Modification Application: MM 22-0416
Zoning Hearing Master Date: June 13, 2022

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date: August 25, 2022

Created: 8-17-21

Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: WWS Contracting, LLC

FLU Category: Residential – 4 (RES-4)

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 3.07

Community 
Plan Area: Riverview

Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:
POD A, located within PD 15-0694, was modified in 2017 (PRS 17-0490) to allow for up to 50,000 square feet of gross 
floor area to be used for all Business, Professional Office (BPO) uses and selected Commercial Neighborhood (CN) 
uses. Major Modification 22-0224 to allow a kennel as an allowable use within POD A was approved at the April 12, 
2022 BOCC Land Use Meeting. The applicant requests modifications to PD 15-0694 to include car wash and
neighborhood serving motor vehicle repair as allowable uses within POD A.

Existing Approval(s): Proposed Modification(s):
POD A: the project shall be limited to a maximum of 
50,000 square feet the following uses: all BPO uses and 
the following CN Uses: coffee shop; sub/sandwich shop; 
hobby shop; consignment store; news stand; jewelry
store; antique store; personal services; eating 
establishments/no drive-thru; home furnishings store; 
florist; paint store; gift shop; pharmacy; bank/credit 
union; and kennel.

Include car wash and neighborhood serving motor 
vehicle repair as allowable uses.

Additional Information

PD Variation(s)
None Requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code
None Requested as part of this application

Planning Commission Recommendation:
Consistent

Development Services Recommendation:
Approvable, subject to proposed conditions
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.1 Vicinity Map  

Context of Surrounding Area: 
The surrounding area contains a mix of commercial, institutional, and residential uses. A gated community with 424 
lots, (single-family conventional, duplexes and townhomes) that was completed in 2020, adjoins the property to the 
south and is also part of PD 15-0694. The vacant property opposite Newel Valley Loop, to the west, covers 
approximately 1.27 acres and is also part of PD 15-0694 was approved through Major Modification MM-22-0224 to 
allow the site to be developed for an 11,000-square-foot kennel. The property across Boyette Road to the north 
contains a 12-acre man-made lake. The property to the east is developed for a convenience store with gas station and 
strip retail to the southeast. Other uses in the area include Riverview High School, single-family conventional, a 
religious institution, and vacant commercial. 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Residential - 4 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 4 du/ga and 0.25 F.A.R. up to 50,000 square feet within Pod A. 

Typical Uses: Residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, and 
multi-purpose projects. 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball 

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location Zoning 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District Allowable Use Existing Use 

North AR 1 du/ga 
Max F.A.R.: NA Agricultural and Single-Family Man-made Lake 

South PD 15-0694 4 du/ga 
Max F.A.R.: NA 

Dwelling/Multiple Family and 
Single-Family Conventional 

Dwelling/Multiple Family 
and Single-Family 

Conventional 

East  PD 89-0175 0.16/115,000 sq. ft. 
of GFA Commercial, General Convenience Store with Gas 

Station, and Strip Retail 

West PD 15-0694 
4 du/ga 

Max F.A.R.: 0.22 up 
to 11,000 Sq. ft. 

Business, Professional Office, 
Select Commercial Neighborhood 

Uses, Residential Support, and 
Residential 

Vacant 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.4 ApprovedSite Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.1 for full site plan)
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.5 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.2 for full site plan)  
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball 

 3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways to Modification Area (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Boyette Rd. 
County 
Arterial - 
Urban 

4 Lanes 
Substandard Road
Sufficient ROW Width

 Corridor Preservation Plan
 Site Access Improvements
Substandard Road Improvements
Other

Newell Valley Lp. County Local - 
Urban 

2 Lanes 
Substandard Road
 Sufficient ROW Width

Corridor Preservation Plan
Site Access Improvements
Substandard Road Improvements
 Other

Total Project Trip Generation Not applicable for this request 
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips

Existing 11,736 648 554 
Proposed 11,736 648 554 
Difference (+/-) No Change No Change No Change 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access (Modification Area Only) Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X Vehicular & 
Pedestrian None Meets LDC 

South None None Meets LDC 

East None Vehicular & 
Pedestrian Meets LDC 

West X Vehicular & 
Pedestrian None Meets LDC 

Notes: 

Design Exception/Administrative Variance  Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 

Choose an item. Choose an item. 
Choose an item. Choose an item. 

Notes: 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball 

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY  

Environmental: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Natural Resources Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Check if Applicable: 
Wetlands/Other Surface Waters
Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit
Wellhead Protection Area
Surface Water Resource Protection Area

Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
Significant Wildlife Habitat
Coastal High Hazard Area
Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
Adjacent to ELAPP property
Other _________________________

Public Facilities: Comments 
Received Objections Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Transportation 

Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested
Off-site Improvements Provided

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban    City of Tampa
Rural     City of Temple Terrace

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

South County 
Statement of Record 

Hillsborough County School Board 
Adequate   K-5 6-8  9-12  N/A
Inadequate  K-5 6-8  9-12  N/A

Yes
No

Yes
No

Yes
No

Impact/Mobility Fees 
Various use types allowed. Estimates are a sample of potential development. 

 Auto Repair               Automated Car Wash  Quick Lube 
 (Per 1,000 s.f.)         (Per 1,000 s.f.)          (Per 1,000 s.f.) 
 Mobility: $10,535  Mobility: $34,804  Mobility: $17,303 
 Fire: $313          Fire: $313           Fire: $313 

Comprehensive Plan:  Comments 
Received Findings Conditions 

Requested 
Additional 

Information/Comments 
Planning Commission  

Meets Locational Criteria    N/A
Locational Criteria Waiver Requested
Minimum Density Met       N/A

Yes
No

Inconsistent
Consistent

Yes
No
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball 

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Compatibility  

Staff finds the revised development configuration compatible with the surrounding development patter. Non-
residential uses and zoning are located to the north across Boyette Road, to the west across Newel Valley Loop, and to 
the adjoining properties to the east and southeast. The proposed prohibited left turn-in from Newel Valley Loop with 
the proposed enhancements, to include a 6-foot PVC fence, 6-foot tall evergreen screen, and 10-foot tall evergreen 
shade trees place 20 feet apart, to the Type “B” buffer to the south will minimize the impacts to the residential 
properties to the south.  

Based on the adjacent zonings and uses identified in the report, staff finds the proposed modification to PD 15-0694 
compatible with the existing zoning districts and development pattern in the area. 

5.2 Recommendation    

Based on the above considerations, staff recommends approval of the request subject to conditions. 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball 

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS  

Prior to Site Plan Certification the applicant shall revise the site plan to: 

1. Staff notes that right of way preservation and dedicated is proposed/required as specified in the conditions of
approval. Revise note 24 on Sheet 1 accordingly.

2. Add a label over the top of Boyette Rd. on Sheet 1 directing viewers to updated right-of-way information on
Sheet 2. Revise the existing right-of-way labels and notations for Boyette Rd. on Sheet 2. Currently it is
labeled as being +/- 124-feet in width; however, the applicant’s linework shows the existing right-of-way
varies. As such, the applicant should label as “Right-of-Way Varies Between +/- ___ feet and +/- ____ feet” 
and the applicant should show/dimension/label the minimum and maximum locations of variance.

3. Show the required right-of-way preservation and label as “Up to +/- 10-foot wide Right-of-way Preservation in 
Accordance with Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan”. Show the required right-of-way dedication
and label as “+/- 11-foot Right-of-Way Dedication and Conveyance – See Conditions of Approval”. Staff
calculated this preservation by scaling the narrowest portion of existing right-of-way shown on the plans,
which measured as 114 feet.  Staff notes that since a minimum of 134 feet is needed to accommodate the
future 6-lanes (exclusive of any required eastbound to southbound right turn lanes), the developer is required
to preserve up to 10 feet of right-of-way (with less preservation required in those variable areas where
existing right-of-way is greater than 114 feet in width).

Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted 
May 19, 2022. 

1. The project shall be limited to the following:
1.1 POD A: The project shall be limited to a maximum of 50,000 square feet the following uses:

All Business, Professional Office (BPO) uses AND the following Commercial, Neighborhood (CN) Uses 

• Coffee Shop
• Sub / Sandwich Shop
• Hobby Shop
• Consignment Store
• News Stand 
• Jewelry Store 
• Antique Store
• Personal Services
• Eating Establishment/No Drive-Thru

• Home Furnishings Store
• Florist
• Paint Store
• Gift Shop
• Pharmacy
• Bank / Credit Union
• Kennel
• Car Wash (1 Tunnel Maximum)
• Motor Vehicle Repair, Neighborhood Serving

1.2 A maximum of 424 dwelling units to include single-family detached, single-family attached, townhomes and 
multi-family units. 
1.2.1 Setbacks for the residential structures shall be as follows: 

• Front Yard
- 10 Feet (Front Facing Garages shall have a Front Yard setback of 20 Feet)
- 10 Feet setback for Front Yards that function as a Side Yard

• Side Yard
- 5 Feet

• Rear Yard
- 10 Feet (Alley Loaded Lots with Rear Facing Garages shall have a Rear Yard of 3 Feet)

1.2.2 Minimum lot size for the Single-Family residential development shall be 4,400 square feet with 60% 
of the lots having a minimum lot size of 5,000 square Feet and minimum lot width of 50 Feet. 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball 

1.2.3 Single-Family Residential development shall be limited to 55% building coverage and a maximum 
height of 35 Feet. 

1.2.4 Maximum height for Multi-Family and / or Townhomes shall be 45 Feet. 

1.2.5 Only Single-Family residential development shall be permitted within the 250Foot parcel along 
Leonard Avenue as shown on the General Development Plan. Each of these lots shall have a twenty-
five (25) foot rear yard setback along Leonard Avenue. 

1.3 Should one car garages be used, the following shall apply: 

1.3.1 Homes developed with a one car garage shall have two (2) stories. 

1.3.2 A guest parking lot shall be provided at a ratio of 0.25 spaces per each one car garage unit. A minimum 
of 8 spaces shall be provided unless otherwise specified and/or required by the County. 

1.3.3 The guest parking lot location shall be centrally located to the one-car garage units they serve. 

1.3.4 Two-car garage units are not required to provide guest parking areas, as required for one-car garage 
units. However, a variety of two-car garage door designs shall be used within the project with no 
identical two-car garage doors adjacent to one another. 

2. Development Pockets shall be located as shown on the site plan. Prior to Preliminary Plan for any Pocket, the
developer shall provide documentation on the total amount of development, residential and/or non-residential
development currently approved within the project to ensure compliance with the development thresholds
identified herein.

3. The type, location, size and number of signs permitted shall be as set forth in Part 7.03.00 of the Land
Development Code with the following exception(s):

3.1 Billboards, pennants and banners shall be prohibited.

4. The following access points shall be required to serve the proposed development as illustrated on the General
Site Plan:

A. One (1) right-in/right-out access connection to Boyette Rd. from Pod A (i.e. Newell Valley Loop);

B. One (1) additional right-in/right-out access connection from Pod A to Boyette Rd., which shall be located 
a minimum of 245 feet east of Newel Valley Loop and 245 feet west of the median opening, as generally
shown on the Site Plan; and, One (1) access connection to McMullen Rd. from Pod B;

C One (1) full access connection to McMullen Rd. from Pod B. 

All existing access points shall be closed (with curb restoration, sodding, and sidewalk extensions as necessary). 
These three (2) access connections may include new or existing access points, otherwise all existing access points 
shall be closed. Access locations may be adjusted at the time of development plan review as necessary to 
accommodate driveway spacing or other site access requirements per the Hillsborough County Land 
Development Code. 

5. The developer shall submit a detailed transportation analysis for the entire site, or each increment of
development, prior to plat/site/construction plan submittal for any portion of the PD. This analysis shall be used 
to determine what proportionate share or other mitigation may be required.

6. The developer shall construct a minimum 5-foot wide sidewalk within the McMullen Rd. right-of-way, along the
project’s boundary.

7. The developer shall construct a minimum 5 foot wide sidewalk along the project’s frontage within the Leonard
Ave. right-of-way, between the westernmost extent (of the paved portion) of Leonard Ave. and McMullen Rd.
(to the east).
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball 

8. Notwithstanding the number/location of external pedestrian access points shown on the PD site plan,
sidewalk/bikeway/multi-purpose pathway connections from the internal sidewalk network and/or individual
outparcels shall be permitted along the entirety of the project’s frontages on Boyette Rd., McMullen Rd. and
Leonard Ave.

9. The developer shall construct a minimum 5-foot wide pedestrian cross access between the internal sidewalk
system within Pod B and the Riverview High School Campus. If approval cannot be obtained by the Hillsborough 
County School District for a direct connection, then the developer shall construct a continuous walkway through 
Pod A which connects the internal sidewalk network within Pod B to the existing sidewalk within the Boyette Rd. 
right-of-way Such walkway shall be located to minimize pedestrian and vehicular conflicts.

10. Within Pod A, pedestrian connectivity shall be provided between uses via an improved surface (such as
sidewalks, multi-use paths, pervious concrete, or right-of-way markings) to provide safe, efficient and functional 
pedestrian access.

11. The developer shall construct a vehicular cross access stub out to folio 076720.1304, as shown on the site plan,
along the eastern boundary of Pod A. Such cross access shall be constructed to the property boundary prior to
or concurrent with vertical development for any commercial uses within Pod A.

12. The developer shall install an 8 foot high PVC fence along the entire southern boundary in order to screen the 
development from Leonard Avenue. Where existing vegetation is not present, the developer shall install 10’ high 
evergreen trees spaced 20 feet on center and a 24 inch hedge spaced three feet on center.

12.1 The developer shall install an enhanced Type “B” Buffer along the southern boundary of Pod A. This Buffer
shall include the following: 

• A 6’ tall solid PVC privacy fence (finished side out); and

• 6’ tall evergreen plants with overall screening opacity of 75%; and

• 10’ tall evergreen shade trees at a 2” minimum caliper placed 20’ on center.

13. This site contains trees that qualify as Grand Oaks as defined by the Land Development Code (LDC). All trees
confirmed as a Grand Oak must be accurately located and labeled as such on the submitted preliminary plan/plat 
through the Site Development/Subdivision Review process. Design efforts are to be displayed on the submitted 
preliminary plan to avoid adverse impacts to these trees. There may be discrepancies allowed between the
General Development Plan and the Preliminary Plan as necessary in order to save trees.

14. All construction traffic shall access the site via Boyette Road and/or McMullen Road except for construction
traffic necessary for the installation of sidewalks and landscaping along the southern boundary of the project.

15. An evaluation of the property supports the presumption that listed animal species may occur or have restricted
activity zones throughout the property. Pursuant to the Land Development Code (LDC), a wildlife survey of any
endangered, threatened or species of special concern in accordance with the Florida Fish and Wildlife
Conservation Commission Wildlife Methodology Guidelines shall be required. This survey information must be
provided upon submittal of the preliminary plans through the Land Development Code’s Site Development or
Subdivision process. Essential Wildlife Habitat as defined by the LDC must be addressed, if applicable, in
consideration with the overall boundaries of this rezoning request.

16. Within 90 days of approval by the Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners, the applicant shall
submit to the Development Services Department a revised General Development Plan for certification which
conforms the notes and graphic of the plan to the conditions outlined above and the Land Development Code
(LDC). Subsequent to certification of the plan, if it is determined the certified plan does not accurately reflect
the conditions of approval or requirements of the LDC, said plan will be deemed invalid and certification of the
revised plan will be required.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball 

17. The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in
the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable rules,
regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

18. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned
otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall be interpreted
as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval.

19. Approval of this application does not ensure that water will be available at the time when the applicant seeks
permits to actually develop.

20. Approval of this rezoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the
Environmental Protection Commission approvals/permits necessary for the development as proposed will be
issued, does not itself serve to justify any impacts to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested right to 
environmental approvals.

21. Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the approved wetland /
OSW line must be incorporated into the site plan. The wetland/OSW line must appear on all site plans, labeled
as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must be labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the
Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC).

22. Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending formal 
agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval by the
appropriate regulatory agencies.

23. The minimum parking for a kennel use is 1 space per 15 animals, one additional space per employee, and one
additional space for each facility vehicle.

24. Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to the County’s water
system for a kennel approved through MM 22-0224, car wash, or neighborhood serving motor vehicle repair, or 
restaurant with drive-up facilities approved through MM 22-0416. No building permits for the kennel, car wash,
or neighborhood serving motor vehicle repair facilities shall be issued until the completion by the County of
funded Capital Improvement Program projects C32001 - South County Potable Water Repump Station Expansion 
and C32011 - Potable Water In-Line Booster Pump Station, and the projects are put into operation.

25. Prior to or concurrent with the initial increment of development, the developer shall construct an eastbound to 
southbound right turn lane on Boyette Rd. into the project access. 

26. The access onto Newell Valley Loop shall be restricted to right-in/right-out/left-out turning movements only.
Prior to or concurrent with the initial increment of development, the developer shall extend the existing median 
nose south and install no left turn signage in order to prohibit southbound to eastbound left turning movements. 
Final design of this improvement shall be subject to Hillsborough County review and approval. 

27. In accordance with the Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan, the developer shall preserve one-half of
the needed right-of-way (i.e. the applicant shall preserve up to 10 feet of right-of-way along the project's Boyette 
Rd. frontage), such that a minimum of 134 feet of right-of-way is preserved in the future condition when 
accounting for the 10-foot preservation on both sides of the roadway. Only those interim uses permitted by the 
Hillsborough County LDC shall be permitted within the preservation area. The preservation area shall be shown 
on all future site plans, and building setbacks shall be calculated form the future right-of-way line.  

28. Notwithstanding the above, given that the project is entitled with uses which could exceed the 100-trip threshold 
whereby a right turn lane will remain required after Boyette Rd. is widened to 6-lanes, and given that the 
developer desires to place the turn lane within existing County right-of-way which is reserved for future 6-laning, 
the developer shall (prior to or concurrent with the initial increment of development) dedicate and convey to 
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APPLICATION NUMBER: MM 22-0416 
ZHM HEARING DATE: June 13, 2022 
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: August 25, 2022 Case Reviewer: Sam Ball 

Hillsborough County a minimum of 11-feet of right-of-way (above and beyond the amount required to be 
preserved) in specific areas along the project's Boyette Rd. frontage as necessary (such that the turn lane may 
be relocated one the Boyette Rd. widening occurs). 

29. The ingress and egress easement recorded in Official Records of Hillsborough County Book 3448 Page 1242 shall 
be vacated or otherwise terminated prior to or concurrent with the initial increment of development. 

30. A fifteen (15) foot Scenic Roadway Buffer shall be provided along Boyette Road.

31. The carwash facility shall be self-service/automated only and shall be contained within a structure with a roof
and at least two sides. 

32. Motor vehicle repairs shall be limited to those defined as neighborhood serving by the LDC. Repairs shall be
conducted within fully enclosed buildings only. 

33. In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal
transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal 
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have not 
been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date of the PD 
unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD General Site 
Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C. 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

J. Brfian Grady
Tue Jun 14 2022 14:29:21

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures. 
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B. HEARING SUMMARY

This case was heard by the Hillsborough County Land Use Hearing Officer on June 13, 
2022. Mr. Brian Grady of the Hillsborough County Development Services Department 
introduced the petition. 

Applicant 
Mr. Peter Pensa spoke on behalf of the applicant. Mr. Pensa presented the rezoning 
request and provided testimony as reflected in the hearing transcript, a copy of which is 
attached to and made a part of this recommendation. 

Development Services Department 
Mr. Sam Ball, Hillsborough County Development Services Department, presented a 
summary of the findings and analysis as detailed in the staff report previously submitted 
into the record, and responded to the hearing officer’s questions. Mr. Grady also 
responded to the hearing officer’s questions.  

Planning Commission 
Ms. Melissa Lienhard, Hillsborough County City-County Planning Commission, presented 
a summary of the findings and analysis as detailed in the Planning Commission report 
previously submitted into the record.  

Proponents 
The hearing officer asked whether there was anyone at the hearing in person or online to 
speak in support of the application. There were none. 

Opponents 
The hearing officer asked whether there was anyone at the hearing in person or online to 
speak in opposition to the application. There were none 

Development Services Department 
Mr. James Ratliff provided testimony related to a fast-food restaurant and connectivity for 
the proposed development as reflected in the hearing transcript, a copy of which is 
attached to and made a part of this recommendation.  

Applicant Rebuttal 
Mr. Pensa stated the applicant had nothing further. 

The hearing officer closed the hearing MM 22-0416. 

C. EVIDENCE SUMBITTED

Mr. Grady submitted into the record at the hearing a revised staff report 

Mr. Pensa submitted into the record at the hearing a copy of the applicant’s presentation 
package. 
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D. FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The Subject Property consists of approximately 3.07 acres 11607 and 11609 

Boyette Road, Riverview, South side of Boyette Road and east of Newel Valley 
Loop. 
 

2. The Subject Property is designated Res-4 on the Future Land Use Map and is 
zoned PD 15-0694 as modified in by PRS 17-0490 in 2017 and by Major 
Modification 22-0224. 
 

3. The subject Property is located within the boundaries of the Riverview Community 
Plan and the Southshore Systems Plan and is within the Urban Services Area. 
 

4. POD A of the Planned Development was modified in 2017 by PRS 17-0490 to 
allow up to 50,000 square feet of gross floor area for all BPO uses and selected 
CN uses. POD A was further modified in 2022 by MM 22-0224 to add a kennel as 
an allowable use.  
 

5. The applicant is requesting a major modification to PD 15-0694 to include car wash 
and neighborhood serving motor vehicle repair as allowable uses within POD A. 
 

6. The surrounding area is developed with a mix of commercial, institutional, and 
residential uses. A residential subdivision, which is also part of PD 15-0694, 
adjoins the Subject Property to the south and southwest. A vacant parcel of 
approximately 1.27 acres, also part of PD 15-0694 and approved through MM 22-
0224, is west of the Subject Property across Newell Valley Loop and is approved 
for development as an 11,000-square-foot kennel. A 12-acre man-made lake 
exists north and northwest of the Subject Property across Boyette Road. The 
adjacent property to the east of the Subject Property is developed with a 
convenience store and gasoline station. East and southeast of the Subject 
Property is a parcel developed as a shopping center. Other uses in the surrounding 
area include Riverview High School, single-family conventional, a religious 
institution, and vacant commercial land. 
 

7. The Subject Property does not meet commercial locational criteria and the 
applicant requested a waiver. Planning Commission staff found the request 
consistent with the waiver criteria because the Subject Property is part of a mixed-
use development and was previously approved for up to 50,000 square feet of 
commercial uses. Also, the proposed major modification introduces two CN uses 
that are compatible in the location and consistent with the suburban scale 
neighborhood trend in the area. Planning Commission staff recommends the 
Board of County Commissioners approve and grant the commercial locational 
criteria waiver. 
 

8. Development Services staff found the proposed major modification to PD 15-0694 
compatible with the existing zoning districts and development patterns in the 
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surrounding area, and recommended approval with conditions based on the 
applicant’s general site plan submitted May 19, 2022, with required changes. 

9. Planning Commission staff found the major modification to PD 15-0694 would 
facilitate growth in the Urban Services Area and support the Riverview Community 
Plan and Southshore Areawide Systems Plan. Planning Commission staff found
the proposed rezoning consistent with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive 
Plan for Unincorporated Hillsborough County and compatible with the existing 
development pattern in the surrounding area.

E. FINDINGS OF COMPLIANCE OR NON-COMPLIANCE 
WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The proposed major modification request is in compliance with, and does further the intent 
of the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan 
for Unincorporated Hillsborough County. 

F. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A development order is consistent with the comprehensive plan if “the land uses, densities 
or intensities, and other aspects of development permitted by such order…are compatible 
with and further the objectives, policies, land uses, and densities or intensities in the 
comprehensive plan and if it meets all other criteria enumerated by the local government.” 
§ 163.3194(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2020). Based on the evidence and testimony submitted in 
the record and at the hearing, including reports and testimony of Development Services 
Staff and Planning Commission staff, applicant’s testimony and evidence, there is 
substantial competent evidence demonstrating the requested major modification to PD 
15-0694 is consistent with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County, and does comply with the applicable requirements 
of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code.

G. SUMMARY

The applicant is requesting a major modification to PD 15-0694 to include car wash and 
neighborhood serving motor vehicle repair as allowable uses within POD A. The applicant 
is requesting a waiver of Commercial Locational Criteria.

H. RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, this recommendation 
is for APPROVAL of the major modification request subject to conditions set forth in the 
Development Services staff report based on the applicant’s general site plan submitted 
May 19, 2022, with required changes noted in the staff report. 

          
Pamela Jo Hatley PhD, JD    Date:
Land Use Hearing Officer
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Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org

planner@plancom.org
813 – 272 – 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18th floor 

Tampa, FL, 33602

Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning 

Hearing Date: 
June 13, 2022

Report Prepared:
May 31, 2022

Petition: 22-0416

11607 Boyette Road

South of Boyette Road, west of McMullen Road, 
east of Balm Riverview Road. 

Summary Data:

Comprehensive Plan Finding: CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use: Residential-4 (RES-4) (4 du/ga; 0.25 FAR)

Service Area Urban Service Area (USA)

Community Plan: Riverview Community Plan & Southshore 
Community Plan

Requested Zoning: 

Major Modification (MM) to the existing Planned 
Development (PD 15-0694) , which was modified 
previously under MM 22-0224, to develop the 
eastern portion of POD A with 15,000 sq. ft. of non-
residential uses, to add car wash and motor 
vehicle repair to the list of uses, to add an 
egress/ingress on Boyette Road and to eliminate 
a left in access on Newel Valley Loop.

Parcel Size (Approx.): 3.06 +/- acres (133,293.6 square feet)

Street Functional
Classification:   

Boyette Road – County Arterial
Balm Riverview Road – County Collector
McMullen Road – County Collector

Locational Criteria Does not meet; waiver submitted

Evacuation Zone The site is not located in an Evacuation Zone
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Context 

 The subject property is located on approximately 3.06 +/- acres on the south side of 
Boyette Road and in between Balm Riverview Road and McMullen Road. The site is 
located within the Urban Service Area and is located within the limits of the Riverview and 
Southshore Areawide Systems Community Plans. 
 

 The subject property has a Future Land Use designation of Residential-4 (RES-4), with 
typical uses such as residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses 
and multi-purpose projects. Non-residential uses are required to meet established 
locational criteria for specific land use.  
 

 The subject property is surrounded by RES-4 to the north, east, south, and west. Further 
west of the property is designated as Public/Quasi Public (P/QP), where Riverview High 
School is located. To the east of the property is light commercial uses including a gas 
station, grocery store and bank. Immediately south of the property there are single family 
residential townhomes. There is a large man-made water body and vacant commercial 
land across the street on Boyette Road. 
 

 The subject site is classified as a residential with PD zoning.  In the general vicinity, the 
entire site is surrounded by PD zoning except for the parcel further west and across the 
street, which are zoned Agricultural Rural (AR). 

 
 The applicant requests to modify the existing Planned Development (PD 15-0694) which 

was previously modified under MM 22-0244,  to develop the eastern portion of POD A with 
15,000 sq. ft. of non-residential, to add car wash and motor vehicle repair to the list of 
uses, to add an egress/ingress on Boyette Road and to eliminate a left in access on Newel 
Valley Loop (west of the site).    

 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a 
basis for a consistency finding. 
 
Future Land Use Element 
 
Urban Service Area 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area 
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the 
planning horizon of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede 
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this 
objective.   
 
Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
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Relationship to Land Development Regulations 
 
Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development 
regulations as established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the 
federal government unless such requirements have been previously waived by those 
governmental bodies. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development 

 
Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection – The neighborhood is the functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those 
that will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities, 
all new development must conform to the following policies. 

 
Policy 16.1:  Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by 
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:  

a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this 
Plan, 

b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to 
neighborhood scale;  

c) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses; 
 

Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering, and screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 
a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 

Policy 16.5: Development of higher intensity non-residential land uses that are adjacent to 
established neighborhoods shall be restricted to collectors and arterials and to locations external 
to established and developing neighborhoods.  
 
Commercial-Locational Criteria 
 
Objective 22: To avoid strip commercial development, locational criteria for neighborhood 
serving commercial uses shall be implemented to scale new commercial development 
consistent with the character of the areas and to the availability of public facilities and the 
market. 
 
Policy 22.2:  
The maximum amount of neighborhood-serving commercial uses permitted in an area shall be 
consistent with the locational criteria outlined in the table and diagram below. The table identifies 
the intersection nodes that may be considered for non-residential uses. The locational criteria is 
based on the land use category of the property and the classification of the intersection of 
roadways as shown on the adopted Highway Cost Affordable Long Range Transportation Plan. 
The maximums stated in the table/diagram may not always be achieved, subject to FAR 
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limitations and short range roadway improvements as well as other factors such as land use 
compatibility and environmental features of the site.  
 
In the review of development applications consideration shall also be given to the present and 
short-range configuration of the roadways involved. The five year transportation Capital 
Improvement Program, MPO Transportation Improvement Program or Long Range 
Transportation Needs Plan shall be used as a guide to phase the development to coincide with 
the ultimate roadway size as shown on the adopted Long Range Transportation Plan. 

Policy 22.7: Neighborhood commercial activities that serve the daily needs of residents in areas 
designated for residential development in the Future Land Use Element shall be considered 
provided that these activities are compatible with surrounding existing and planned residential 
development and are developed in accordance with applicable development regulations, 
including phasing to coincide with long range transportation improvements. 

The locational criteria outlined in Policy 22.2 are not the only factors to be considered for approval 
of a neighborhood commercial or office use in a proposed activity center. Considerations involving 
land use compatibility, adequacy and availability of public services, environmental impacts, 
adopted service levels of effected roadways and other policies of the Comprehensive Plan and 
zoning regulations would carry more weight than the locational criteria in the approval of the 
potential neighborhood commercial use in an activity center. The locational criteria would only 
designate locations that could be considered, and they in no way guarantee the approval of a 
particular neighborhood commercial or office use in a possible activity center.  

Policy 22.8:  
The Board of County Commissioners may grant a waiver to the intersection criteria for the location 
of commercial uses outlined in Policy 22.2. The waiver would be based on the compatibility of the 
use with the surrounding area and would require a recommendation by the Planning Commission 
staff. Unique circumstances and specific findings should be identified by the staff or the Board of 
County Commissioners which would support granting a waiver to this section of the Plan. The 
Board of County Commissioners may reverse or affirm the Planning Commission staff's 
recommendation through their normal review of rezoning petitions. The waiver can only be related 
to the location of the neighborhood serving commercial or agriculturally oriented community 
serving commercial zoning or development. The square footage requirement of the plan cannot 
be waived. 
 
Community Design Component (CDC) 
 
5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD LEVEL DESIGN  
5.1 COMPATIBILITY 
 
OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed 
in a way that is compatible with the established character of the surrounding neighborhood.   
 
Policy 12-1.4: Compatibility may be achieved through the utilization of site design techniques 
including but not limited to transitions in uses, buffering, setbacks, open space and graduated 
height restrictions, to affect elements such as height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, 
pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, 
noise, odor and architecture. 
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Livable Communities Element  

Riverview Community Plan  
 
Goal 1 Achieve better design and densities that are compatible with Riverview's  
vision. 

 Avoid "strip" development patterns for commercial uses. 
 Provide appropriate and compatible buffers and transitions to existing, adjacent land 

uses particularly with agricultural operations and the lands acquired for preservation 
and/or open space. 

 
Goal 7 Encourage economic development by supporting local business while attracting a variety 
of new uses and services, particularly high technology businesses. 
 
Staff Analysis of Goals Objectives and Policies: 
The subject property is located on approximately 3.06 +/- acres on the south side of 
Boyette Road and in between Balm Riverview Road and McMullen Road. The site is located 
within the Urban Service Area and located within the limits of the Riverview and 
Southshore Areawide Systems Community Plans. The applicant requests a Major 
Modification to Planned Development (PD 15-0694) that was previously modified (MM 22-
0224)  to develop the eastern portion of POD A with 15,000 sq. ft. of non-residential, add 
car wash and motor vehicle repair to the list of uses, add an egress/ingress on Boyette 
Road and to eliminate a left in access on Newel Valley Loop.  
 
The subject property is in the Urban Service Area, where 80% or more of new growth is to 
be directed per the Comprehensive Plan. The proposal meets the intent of Objective 1 of 
the FLUE by providing growth within the Urban Service Area. Per FLUE Policy 1.4, 
compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which 
allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, 
pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, 
lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, 
it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of 
existing development. To the west of the property there is a recently approved dog kennel, 
and a high school. To the east are light commercial uses including a gas station, grocery 
store, and bank. Immediately south of the property are single family residential townhomes. 
To the north is a large man-made water body. 
 
The subject property is designated Residential-4 (RES-4) on the Future Land Use Map. The 
intent of the RES-4 Future Land Use category is to designate areas that are suitable for 
low density residential development. In addition, suburban scale neighborhood 
commercial, office, multi-purpose and mixed-use projects serving the area may be 
permitted subject to the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Future Land Use Element 
and applicable development regulations and conforming to established locational criteria 
for each specific land use. The maximum intensity for non-residential development is 0.25 
FAR. Pod A is currently approved for 50,000 square feet of Business, Professional Office 
(BPO) and Commercial, Neighborhood (CN) uses. The eastern portion of POD A was 
modified under Major Modification 22-0224 and approved for a 11,000 sq. ft.  dog kennel. 
The subject property has a proposed FAR of 0.22 which does not exceed the maximum per 
the Residential-4 (RES-4) Future Land Use category. 
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The request is consistent with Objective 16, and Policies 16.1, 16.2 and 16.3 of the Future 
Land Use Element (FLUE) which requires gradual transition between uses and mitigation 
between dissimilar uses. The subject property abuts residential development to the south 
and a 20-foot Type B buffer along the southern boundary is proposed to help mitigate any 
potential impacts.  
 
Per Policy 22.2 of the Future Land Use Element, the site does not meet Commercial 
Locational Criteria. To meet Commercial Locational Criteria (CLC), at least 75% of the 
frontage associated with the use must be within the distance specified in the chart of a 
qualifying intersection in Highway Cost Affordable Long Range Transportation Plan. 
Based on the policy, the site must be located at least 900 feet from the intersection of 
Boyette Road and McMullen Road, however it is located approximately 1,000 feet away. 
The applicant has submitted a waiver request for review. Planning Commission staff finds 
the request consistent with the CLC waiver criteria as the property is part of a mixed-use 
development and was previously approved for up to 50,000 sq. ft. of commercial uses. The 
proposed request introduces two Commercial Neighborhood (CN) uses. The proposed CN 
uses are considered compatible in this location and consistent with the suburban scale 
neighborhood trend in this area. Based upon the above, PC Staff does recommend that 
the BOCC approve and grant the waiver for CLC. 
 
The request is consistent with the Riverview Community Plan as it avoids a “strip” 
development pattern for the commercial use and provides appropriate and compatible 
buffers and transitions to existing, adjacent land uses. The site will provide landscape 
buffers and other design techniques that will transition the use to the surrounding 
properties. In addition, the request supports economic development in the area and will 
provide a neighborhood service. The request is found consistent with the Riverview 
Community Plan and the Southshore Community Plan. 
 
Overall, staff finds that the proposed use and intensity would facilitate growth within the 
Urban Service Area and supports the vision of both the Southshore and the Riverview 
Community Plan. The Planned Development would allow for the addition of a use that is 
consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Future Land Use Element of the 
Future of Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan for Unincorporated 
Hillsborough County. The request is compatible with the existing development pattern 
found within the surrounding area.  
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Major 
Modification CONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County, subject to conditions proposed by the Department of 
Development Services.  
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PO Box 1110, Tampa, FL 33601 1110
(813) 272 5600
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BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

Harry Cohen
Ken Hagan
Pat Kemp

Gwendolyn "Gwen" Myers
Kimberly Overman

Mariella Smith
Stacy R. White

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Bonnie M. Wise

COUNTY ATTORNEY
Christine M. Beck

INTERNAL AUDITOR
Peggy Caskey

DEPUTY COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
Gregory S. Horwedel

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

GENERAL SITE PLAN REVIEW/CERTIFICATION

Project Name:______________________________________________________

Zoning File:_____________________ Modification:________________________

Atlas Page:_____________________ Submitted:__________________________

To Planner for Review:___________ Date Due:___________________________

Contact Person:_________________ Phone:______________________________

Right Of Way or Land Required for Dedication: Yes No

( ) The Development Services Department HAS NO OBJECTION to this General Site Plan.

( ) The Development Services Department RECOMMENDS DISAPPROVAL of this General
Site Plan for the following reasons:

Reviewed by:___________________________________ Date:_______________

Date Agent/Owner notified of Disapproval:_______________________________

PD (15-0694)

11607 & 11609 Boyette Road PD

MM (22-0416)

None 07-18-22
07-19-22 ASAP

AVID Group, LLC (ATTN: Peter Pensa, AIC 727-234-8015/peter.pensa@avidgroup.com

✔

✔

Sam Ball 7-20-22
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AGENCY 

COMMENTS



Revised Conditions 

[Transportation Review Section staff is proposing a modification to this condition to reflect the revised 
entitlement program proposed by the applicant, with additional restriction to the number of car wash 
tunnels to address staff concerns with overall trip generation potential to avoid/minimize any queuing 
impacts to the Newell Valley Loop.] 



[Transportation Review Section staff is proposing a modification to this condition to reflect the revised 
access proposed by the applicant, with additional changes for clarification and to comport with current 
practice.  Staff notes that if deviations to access location below Section 6.04.07 spacing requirements was 
desired, the applicant would have needed to submit a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance together 
with this Major Modification request in accordance with current procedures; however, no such request 
was received.] 

[Staff recommends deletion of this condition, as it was based upon Hillsborough County’s former system 
for the evaluation and mitigation of transportation impacts, i.e. transportation concurrency. Given HB 
7207 (2011) and the County’s adoption of a mobility fee ordinance, this condition is no longer enforceable.  
Staff notes future development will be required to pay mobility fees unless grandfathered in accordance 
with the ordinance.] 

New Conditions:

(Zoning Staff to Insert Number) (Zoning Staff to Insert Number) 



Other Conditions of Approval: 



Subtotal 11,736 782 932 
Less Internal Capture  Not Available -134 -278 

 Less Pass-By Trips: Not Available Not Available -100 

Subtotal 11,736 782 932 
Less Internal Capture  Not Available -134 -278 

 Less Pass-By Trips: Not Available Not Available -100 



No Change No Change No Change 



Source: Hillsborough County 2020 Level of Service Report







COMMISSION 

Mariella Smith  CHAIR
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AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: April 18, 2022 

PETITION NO.: 22-0416 

EPC REVIEWER: Sarah Hartshorn 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 X 
1237 

EMAIL:  hartshorns@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE: February 16, 2022 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 11609 Boyette Rd, 
Riverview 

FOLIO #: 076681-0050, 76681-0100 

STR: 21-30S-20E 

REQUESTED ZONING: Major Mod to PD 
 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT NO 
SITE INSPECTION DATE 2/15/2022 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY Expired SWFWMD Survey 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

NA 

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
 
Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) 
inspected the above referenced site in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and other surface 
waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC.  This determination was performed using the 
methodology described within Chapter 62-340, Florida Administrative Code, and adopted into 
Chapter 1-11.  The site inspection revealed that no wetlands or other surface waters exist within the 
above referenced parcel.  
 
Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland 
delineation may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”. 
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years. 
 

 
Sjh/mst 



           AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

NOTE: THIS IS ONLY FOR ESTIMATE PURPOSES, BASED ON THE FEES AT THE TIME THE REVIEW WAS 
MADE. ACTUAL FEES WILL BE ASSESSED BASED ON PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND BASED ON 
THE FEE SCHEDULE AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. 

TO: DATE:

REVIEWER:

APPLICANT: PETITION NO:

LOCATION:

FOLIO NO:

Estimated Fees:

Project Summary/Description:

Zoning Review, Development Services

Ron Barnes, Impact & Mobility Fee Coordinator

WWS Contracting LLC

11607 & 11609 Boyette Rd 

76681.0050; 76681.01000

04/07/2022

22-0416

(Various use types allowed. Estimates are a sample of potential development) 

Auto Repair                             Automated Car Wash      Quick Lube 
(Per 1,000 s.f.)                        (Per 1,000 s.f.)                   (Per 1,000 s.f.) 
Mobility: $10,535                  Mobility: $34,804             Mobility: $17,303 
Fire: $313                                Fire: $313                           Fire: $313 

Retail - Fast Food w/Drive Thru 
(Per 1,000 s.f.)                       
Mobility: $94,045               
Fire: $313.00                            

Urban Mobility, South Fire - Commercial Neighborhood - non-specific, 8,000 s.f. no breakdown



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.:  MM22-0416 REVIEWED BY: Randy Rochelle DATE:  2/11/2022

FOLIO NO.:    76681.0050                         

WATER

The property lies within the              Water Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

A 16 inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately feet from 
the site) and is located within the south Right-of-Way of Boyette Road . This will be the
likely point-of-connection, however there could be additional and/or different points-of-
connection determined at the time of the application for service. This is not a reservation 
of capacity.

Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include two funded CIP projects that 
are currently under construction, C32001 - South County Potable Water Repump 
Station Expansion and C32011 - Potable Water In-Line Booster Pump Station, and will
need to be completed by the County prior to issuance of any building permits that will 
create additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the                Wastewater Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

A 6 inch wastewater force main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately
150 feet from the site) and is located west of the subject property within the south

Right-of-Way of Boyette Road . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however there 
could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of the 
application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to 
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include         
and will need to be completed by the          prior to issuance of any building permits 
that will create additional demand on the system.

    

COMMENTS:  The subject rezoning includes parcels that are within the Urban Service Area
and would require connection to the County's potable water and wastewater systems



Statement of Record 
The South County service area (generally south of the Alafia River) has seen significant customer growth 
over the recent past.  As new customers are added to the system there is an increased demand for 
potable water that is causing delivery issues during certain periods of the year.  The greatest demand for 
water occurs during the spring dry season, generally the months of March through May.  During the dry 
season of 2021 the Water Resources Department was challenged to deliver water to the southern 
portions of the service area to meet customer expectations for pressure and flow.  While Levels of 
Service per the Comprehensive Plan were met, customers complained of very low pressure during early 
morning hours.  Efforts to increase flow and pressure to the south resulted in unacceptably high 
pressures in the north portions of the service area.  The Florida Plumbing Code limits household 
pressure to 80 psi to prevent damage to plumbing and possible injury due to system failure.  The 
Department had to balance the operational challenges of customer demand in the south with over 
pressurization in the north, and as a result, water pressure and flow in the South County service area 
remained unsatisfactory during the dry period of 2021.  

As a result of demand challenges, the Department initiated several projects to improve pressure and 
flow to the south area.  Two projects currently under construction CIP C32001 - South County Potable 
Water Repump Station Expansion and CIP C32011 - Potable Water In-Line Booster Pump will increase 
the delivery pressure to customers.   

These projects are scheduled to be completed and operational prior to the 2022 dry season, and must 
demonstrate improved water delivery through the highest demand periods before additional 
connections to the system can be recommended. 
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              EXHIBITS SUBMITTED 

       DURING THE ZHM HEARING 

 





















HEARING TYPE:               ZHM , PHM, VRH, LUHO            DATE:_ _6-13-2022_______                 

HEARING MASTER:        Susan Finch & Pamela Jo Hatley                  PAGE: _1_OF 1__   

  

 

F:\Groups\WPODOCS\Zoning\Hearing Forms\Hearing – Exhibit List 

APPLICATION # SUBMITTED BY EXHIBITS SUBMITTED HRG. MASTER 
YES OR NO 

MM 22-0103 Isabelle Albert 1. Applicant Presentation Packer No 

MM 22-0103 Chris Capkovic 2. Opponent Letters No 

RZ 22-0083 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

RZ 21-0745 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

RZ 22-0319 Mitch Gologram 1. Proponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0416 Brian Grady  1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

MM 22-0416 Peter Pensa 2. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0444 Brian Grady  1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

MM 22-0558 Anne Pollack 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0561 Buddy Harwell 1. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0569 Mahaniah S. Jahn  1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0569 Thommen Thomas 2. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0569 Bill Meyers 3. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

RZ 22-0682 Elise Batsel 1. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0689 Brian Grady 1. Revised Staff Report Yes (Copy) 

MM 22-0689 Elise Batsel 2. Applicant Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0689 Max Forgey 3. Opponent Presentation Packet No 

MM 22-0689 Robert Padilla 4. Opponent Presentation Packet No 
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NONE 
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